

## **Referral to Crown Counsel**

## Disposition

## IIO Investigation: 2018-039

On February 25, 2020, Cst. Yannick Leblanc of the RCMP pled guilty to the offence of driving without due care and attention, contrary to section 144(1)(a) of the *Motor Vehicle Act*. Cst. Leblanc was sentenced to pay a fine of \$750 and a victim surcharge of \$113.

On March 30, 2018, a female suffered serious injuries in a motor vehicle incident in Chilliwack involving a vehicle driven by an on-duty RCMP officer, Cst. Leblanc. The IIO referred the matter to Crown Counsel with the BC Prosecution Service for consideration of charges on November 21, 2018.

The BC Prosecution Service initially charged Cst. Leblanc on March 27, 2019.